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Introduction 



Introduction 
 
The Kenai Peninsula Borough Board of Education is responsible for providing an 
adequate educational environment for the students of the Kenai Peninsula 
Borough School District. To fulfill this obligation, the Board regularly reviews the 
District’s long-range plan. On an annual basis, the School Board receives a new 
enrollment report.   
 
Information from building administrators and other sources (like Child Find and 
Head Start programs) help determine the projected number of incoming 
kindergartners at each school. Once estimates have been made for the incoming 
kindergarten class, the other peer groups are rolled forward to the next grade. 
Administration also takes into consideration historical trends, economic variables 
and other available information in the projection.  
 
This narrative is divided into two sections: 

• School Facilities and Educational Structure 
• Population Growth and Projections for FY16 through FY20 

 
Charts and data providing detailed membership projections, graphs of 
demographic facts related to the student population and other information are 
included in each section. Birth data has been collected from the State of Alaska 
Department of Public Health, Vital Statistics Section through 2009 and additional 
census data has been collected from the 2010 Federal Census.  
 
The process used to project the FY16 enrollment is based on a straight-line 
method. The steps involved were: 
 

1. Grades at all school sites were moved ahead one grade level with some 
variance based on principal input.  

2. Charter school enrollment projections are in concert with the contractual 
agreement between the School District and the charter school. 

3. AR 6183 (c) notes the enrollment staffing for Homer Flex, Kenai 
Alternative and Kenai Youth Facility locations.  

4. Kindergarten enrollment was based on the average of actual enrollment, 
for FY13, FY14 and FY15 and administrator recommendations.  

5. Sites affected by feeder schools were adjusted appropriately. 
 
The District was required to submit the FY16 enrollment projection to the 
Department of Education and Early Development by November 5, 2014.  
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Kenai Peninsula Borough School District Schools

Area School Name Configuration

Original 
State 

Capacity

Revised 
State 

Capacity Difference

Homer Area Chapman K-8 225 150 (75)
Fireweed Academy Charter * K-6
Homer Flex 9-12 75
Homer High 9-12 600
Homer Middle 7-8 375 360 (15)
Kachemak Selo K-12 100
McNeil Canyon K-6 250 260 10
Nikolaevsk K-12 250 175 (75)
Ninilchik K-12 400 300 (100)
Paul Banks K-2 350 270 (80)
Razdolna K-12 50
Voznesenka K-12 150
West Homer Elem 3-6 500 450 (50)

Kenai Area Aurora Borealis Charter * K-8
Kaleidoscope Charter * K-6
Kenai Alternative 9-12 125
Kenai Central High 9-12 800
Kenai Middle 6-8 550 500 (50)
Mountain View K-5 500 430 (70)

Nikiski Area Nikiski Middle/Senior 6-12 600
Nikiski North Star K-5 500 430 (70)

Seward Area Moose Pass K-8 65 50 (15)
Seward Elem K-5 500 450 (50)
Seward High 9-12 400
Seward Middle 6-8 300 140 (160)

Soldotna Area Cooper Landing K-12 50 40 (10)
Greatland Adventure Academy ** 7-8   
K-Beach K-6 500 400 (100)
Redoubt K-6 500 400 (100)
River City Academy *** 7-12
Skyview Middle School 7-8 600
Soldotna Elementary K-6 550 470 (80)
Soldotna High 10-12 800
Soldotna Montessori Charter * K-6
Soldotna Prep 9 550 500 (50)
Sterling K-6 325 270 (55)
Tustumena K-6 400

Other Locations Connections K-12
Hope K-12 100
Marathon 7-12 10
Nanwalek K-12 50 60 10
Port Graham K-12 50
Susan B. English K-12 200
Tebughna K-12 125

* Charter schools in the district are housed according to the terms of their contract 
** Greatland Adventure Academy currently has not secured a facility
*** River City Academy is housed at Soldotna Prep House
**** Connections home-school program does not require space to house students
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School Facilities and Educational Structure 
 
The Kenai Peninsula Borough School District operates 44 facilities, housing 8,974 
students and 1,241.48 FTE district staff. 
  
There are a variety of configurations, depending on community location and population. 
Schools are divided into four categories for the certified staffing formula, with further 
divisions for the support staffing formula. As of November 2010, the four categories 
specified by the certified staffing formula are:  
 
 1.  High School/Middle School with population greater than 100: 
 Homer High   Seward High 
  Homer Middle  Seward Middle 
 Kenai Central High             Skyview Middle School 
 Kenai Middle  Soldotna 10-12 
 Nikiski Jr/Sr High Soldotna 9th Grade House    
  
 
           2.  Elementary Schools K-6 with population greater than 200:  
 K-Beach Seward 
 Mountain View Soldotna 
 Nikiski North Star Sterling 
 Redoubt West Homer 
 
  
 3.  Small Schools with population less than 200: 
  Chapman Paul Banks 
  Cooper Landing  Port Graham 
  Hope  Razdolna 
  Kachemak Selo River City Academy 
  McNeil Canyon Susan B. English 
  Moose Pass Tebughna 
  Nanwalek Tustumena 
  Nikolaevsk Voznesenka 
  Ninilchik 
 
 
 4.  Other Programs:  
  Connections Kenai Alternative High  
  Homer Flex High Marathon   
    
 
Special Education services are offered in all elementary and secondary schools in the 
District. 
 
There are five charter schools authorized in the district, with the newest scheduled to 
open their doors in FY16 – Greatland Adventure Academy.  Opening will depend on 
their ability to find a suitable physical space.   
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Aurora Borealis Charter School serves grades K-8.  Fireweed Academy, Kaleidoscope 
School of Arts and Sciences serves grades K-5 and Soldotna Montessori Charter 
schools serve grades K-6. Soldotna Montessori is organized by age. Charter schools 
are not included in the staffing formulas because they determine their own staffing 
levels.  
 
Homer Flex and Kenai Alternative are schools that offer alternative programs for 
students within their communities to complete high school. River City Academy offers a 
secondary grade level standards-based program. Marathon is a high school program in 
a secure facility operated in conjunction with the Department of Corrections.   
 
Elementary and charter schools feed into middle schools and middle schools feed into 
high schools. The following listing shows the elementary schools that are located within 
each middle school attendance area: 
 
Homer Middle School  Skyview Middle School  
Fireweed Academy Charter K-Beach 
McNeil Canyon Redoubt 
Paul Banks  Soldotna  
West Homer  Soldotna Montessori Charter 
    Sterling  
    Tustumena 
     
 
Kenai Middle School     Seward Middle School 
K-Beach  Seward 
Kaleidoscope Charter  
Mountain View 
 
 
Nikiski Middle School 
Nikiski North Star 
 
Schools not involved in the Middle School Feeder System 
Connections  Port Graham 
Kachemak Selo Susan B. English 
Nikolaevsk  Tebughna 
Ninilchik  Voznesenka 
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Individual School Enrollments 



FY16
Pre-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Projection W/Presch Difference WO/Presch Difference

Aurora Borealis Charter 0 24 24 19 20 23 22 20 20 13 0 0 0 0 185 188 (3) 187 (2)
Chapman 0 13 15 15 14 11 10 7 11 6 0 0 0 0 102 111 (9) 101 1
Connections 0 57 56 45 52 43 46 45 38 58 50 48 72 98 708 767 (59) 767 (59)
Cooper Landing 0 5 4 1 1 3 4 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 24 18 6 18 6
Fireweed Academy Charter 0 15 12 25 14 17 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 103 101 2 101 2
Greatland Adventure Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Homer Flex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 26 36 30 6 30 6
Homer High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 111 101 90 89 391 380 11 380 11
Homer Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 96 95 0 0 0 0 191 194 (3) 194 (3)
Hope 0 1 2 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 1 1 0 22 22 0 22 0
Kachemak Selo 0 3 2 4 2 4 6 6 7 3 7 6 3 3 56 58 (2) 58 (2)
Kaleidoscope Charter 0 40 41 43 40 45 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 252 254 (2) 254 (2)
K-Beach 0 55 56 62 51 56 53 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 396 385 11 381 15
Kenai Alternative 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 15 15 15 60 73 (13) 62 (2)
Kenai Central High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 147 119 138 107 511 469 42 469 42
Kenai Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 112 127 124 0 0 0 0 363 377 (14) 377 (14)
Marathon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 6 2 10 9 1 9 1
McNeil Canyon 0 15 13 14 16 20 13 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 120 (7) 120 (7)
Moose Pass 0 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 14 (4) 14 (4)
Mountain View 0 79 69 84 70 59 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 433 445 (12) 424 9
Nanwalek 0 5 6 4 7 11 10 8 6 7 4 4 4 4 80 79 1 79 1
Nikiski Middle/Senior 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 49 57 54 61 50 66 56 393 399 (6) 399 (6)
Nikiski North Star 0 61 70 59 61 57 52  0 0 0 0 0 0 360 366 (6) 345 15
Nikolaevsk 0 3 2 2 2 4 2 10 7 10 2 9 3 8 64 64 0 64 0
Ninilchik 0 9 6 12 9 6 12 14 13 12 14 13 15 15 150 150 0 150 0
Paul Banks 0 61 74 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 188 203 (15) 176 12
Port Graham 0 4 3 5 3 2 4 2 2 1 1 2 1 0 30 27 3 27 3
Razdolna 0 5 7 4 14 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 4 4 84 83 1 83 1
Redoubt 0 49 44 54 49 55 63 61 0 0 0 0 0 0 375 420 (45) 400 (25)
River City Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 11 23 12 13 14 88 87 1 87 1
Seward Elem 0 50 47 53 55 52 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 288 305 (17) 282 6
Seward High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 48 43 40 169 183 (14) 183 (14)
Seward Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44 54 36 0 0 0 0 134 128 6 128 6
Skyview Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 214 199 0 0 0 0 413 384 29 384 29
Soldotna Elem 0 45 52 37 40 46 36 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 293 316 (23) 282 11
Soldotna High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 198 213 178 589 570 19 570 19
Soldotna Montessori Charter 0 23 23 23 23 24 24 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 165 153 12 153 12
Soldotna Prep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 185 0 0 0 185 198 (13) 198 (13)
Sterling 0 27 31 31 42 36 30 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 231 243 (12) 234 (3)
Susan B English 0 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 5 2 5 3 10 40 40 0 40 0
Tebughna 0 1 2 5 3 1 3 2 3 4 2 2 1 1 30 33 (3) 33 (3)
Tustumena 0 30 31 24 23 23 21 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 170 176 (6) 166 4
Voznesenka 0 6 6 13 5 11 4 10 4 7 11 12 8 11 108 118 (10) 112 (4)
West Homer 0 0 0 0 49 57 61 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 227 234 (7) 234 (7)

0 689 701 696 669 676 648 676 689 653 686 647 709 681 8,820 8,974 (154) 8,777 43

FY15 on 10-24-14FY15 on 10-24-14
FY16 Enrollment Projection
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change
 

03/04 23 21 23 23 23 21 13 13 11 171   
04/05 24 22 21 22 23 23 19 13 11 178 7 4.1%
05/06 23 22 23 18 23 23 17 17 12 178 0 0.0%
06/07 24 23 22 22 17 22 20 14 14 178 0 0.0%
07/08 24 23 23 23 22 15 22 16 12 180 2 1.1%
08/09 24 24 23 22 22 21 15 19 14 184 4 2.2%
09/10 24 23 22 22 21 20 20 11 19 182 -2 -1.1%
10/11 24 24 23 23 23 20 20 15 11 183 1 0.5%
11/12 24 24 24 24 23 23 21 17 14 194 11 6.0%
12/13 23 20 22 25 24 22 22 18 10 186 -8 -4.1%
13/14 24 23 22 24 24 24 21 18 13 193 7 3.8%
14/15 1 25 22 24 22 21 23 20 13 17 188 -5 -2.6%
15/16 24 24 19 20 23 22 20 20 13 185 -3 -1.6%
16/17 24 24 24 24 23 20 18 14 14 185 0 0.0%
17/18 24 24 24 24 23 20 18 14 14 185 0 0.0%
18/19 24 24 24 24 23 20 18 14 14 185 0 0.0%
19/20 24 24 24 24 23 20 18 14 14 185 0 0.0%

Charter schools in the district
are housed according to the terms 
of their contract.  The Board may
allow them to use available space 
in existing facilities.

Aurora Borealis is currently housed
in the old Kenai Elementary building.

Enrollment for FY09 and beyond is
subject to board review and approval. 

Aurora Borealis Charter 
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 22 17 13 13 15 22 13 16 13 144   
04/05 14 16 13 16 11 15 15 11 17 128 -16 -11.1%
05/06 10 14 16 14 14 9 16 12 9 114 -14 -10.9%
06/07 20 10 15 14 13 18 9 11 9 119 5 4.4%
07/08 9 17 7 11 11 12 15 4 6 92 -27 -22.7%
08/09 12 10 13 8 12 13 8 13 5 94 2 2.2%
09/10 8 14 9 15 8 9 15 5 9 92 -2 -2.1%
10/11 12 11 10 13 9 14 8 8 10 6 101 9 9.8%
11/12 22 17 13 10 13 8 13 10 7 10 123 22 21.8%
12/13 20 14 16 8 10 12 7 12 8 8 115 -8 -6.5%
13/14 17 20 13 13 12 9 13 6 14 7 124 9 7.8%
14/15 10 15 15 14 11 10 7 11 6 12 111 -13 -10.5%
15/16 13 15 15 14 11 10 7 11 6 102 -9 -8.1%
16/17 16 13 15 15 14 11 10 7 11 112 10 9.8%
17/18 15 16 13 15 15 14 11 10 7 116 4 3.6%
18/19 15 15 16 13 15 15 14 11 10 124 8 6.9%
19/20 15 15 15 16 13 15 15 14 11 129 5 4.0%

      Building Capacity 150
 

Actual 
FY15 FY16 FY17

111 102 112

74% 68% 75%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 43 39 23 34 31 21 31 51 52 36 57 49 39 506   
04/05 68 53 68 41 67 50 48 60 74 48 55 50 54 736 230 45.5%
05/06 53 68 55 75 43 56 60 62 52 73 64 59 57 777 41 5.6%
06/07 58 61 63 57 67 47 63 65 64 83 84 91 74 877 100 12.9%
07/08 66 59 64 68 61 74 54 66 72 80 102 98 83 947 70 8.0%
08/09 55 69 66 60 62 68 70 66 65 94 106 98 86 965 18 1.9%
09/10 67 44 72 61 67 69 79 95 76 108 111 125 88 1062 97 10.1%
10/11 66 54 54 61 63 54 61 82 89 71 96 96 128 975 -87 -8.2%
11/12 38 55 52 47 62 63 52 65 83 72 88 101 123 901 -74 -7.6%
12/13 67 42 70 58 58 65 66 68 80 76 78 85 105 918 17 1.9%
13/14 44 55 43 51 53 46 54 63 54 58 80 98 103 802 -116 -12.6%
14/15 56 45 52 43 46 45 38 58 50 48 72 98 116 767 -35 -4.4%
15/16 57 56 45 52 43 46 45 38 58 50 48 72 98 708 -59 -7.7%
16/17 58 57 56 45 52 43 46 45 38 58 50 48 72 668 -40 -5.6%
17/18 59 58 57 56 45 52 43 46 45 38 58 50 48 655 -13 -1.9%
18/19 60 59 58 57 56 45 52 43 46 45 38 58 50 667 12 1.8%
19/20 61 60 59 58 57 56 45 52 43 46 45 38 58 678 11 1.6%

The Connections program does not
require space to house students.

Connections
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 0 13   
04/05 0 0 2 2 2 1 2 3 0 12 -1 -7.7%
05/06 1 1 0 2 0 2 1 0 4 11 -1 -8.3%
06/07 2 1 1 0 2 2 2 0 0 10 -1 -9.1%
07/08 2 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 9 -1 -10.0%
08/09 2 3 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 11 2 22.2%
09/10 0 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 6 -5 -45.5%
10/11 3 0 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 10 4 66.7%
11/12 2 3 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 10 0 0.0%
12/13 1 2 3 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 12 2 20.0%
13/14 1 1 2 5 0 2 2 1 1 1 0 1 0 17 5 41.7%
14/15 4 1 0 2 4 0 2 2 1 0 0 1 1 18 1 5.9%
15/16 5 4 1 1 3 4 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 24 6 33.3%
16/17 3 5 4 1 1 3 4 1 2 2 1 0 0 27 3 12.5%
17/18 4 3 5 4 1 1 3 4 1 2 2 1 0 31 4 14.8%
18/19 4 4 3 5 4 1 1 3 4 1 2 2 1 35 4 12.9%
19/20 4 4 4 3 5 4 1 1 3 4 1 2 2 38 3 8.6%

      Building Capacity 40
 

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

18 24 27

45% 60% 68%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 5 8 10 7 0 0 30   
04/05 10 9 8 7 0 0 34 4 13.3%
05/06 13 13 12 10 0 0 48 14 41.2%
06/07 15 23 15 12 1 0 66 18 37.5%
07/08    18 18 24 16 76 10 15.2%
08/09    16 19 15 23 73 -3 -3.9%
09/10    16 22 20 17 75 2 2.7%
10/11 18 10 11 15 16 22 23 115 40 53.3%
11/12 26 20 8 17 17 19 23 130 15 13.0%
12/13 9 27 14 11 14 14 19 108 -22 -16.9%
13/14 24 12 23 13 11 12 13 108 0 0.0%
14/15 12 25 13 17 10 10 14 101 -7 -6.5%
15/16 15 12 25 14 17 10 10 103 2 2.0%
16/17 17 15 12 25 14 17 10 110 7 6.8%
17/18 15 17 15 12 25 14 17 115 5 4.5%
18/19 16 15 17 15 12 25 14 114 -1 -0.9%
19/20 16 16 15 17 15 12 25 116 2 1.8%

Charter schools in the district
are housed according to the terms 
of their contract.  The Board may
allow them to use available space 
in existing facilities.

Fireweed Academy is currently
housed at West Homer Elementary.

Enrollment for FY09 and beyond is
subject to board review and approval. 

Fireweed Academy Charter
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04
04/05
05/06
06/07
07/08
08/09
09/10
10/11
11/12
12/13
13/14
14/15    
15/16 0 0 0 0  
16/17 22 23 45 45 100.0%
17/18 22 23 45 0 0.0%
18/19 22 23 45 0 0.0%
19/20 22 23 45 0 0.0%

At the time of the enrollment projection
deadline, Greatland Adventure Academy
has not secured a physical location
for FY16. 
 

Greatland Adventure Academy
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 4 4 17 13 38   
04/05 1 16 14 12 43 5 13.2%
05/06 2 13 12 9 36 -7 -16.3%
06/07 6 11 13 9 39 3 8.3%
07/08 3 11 10 9 33 -6 -15.4%
08/09 5 13 8 9 35 2 6.1%
09/10 5 10 12 10 37 2 5.7%
10/11 6 2 10 7 25 -12 -32.4%
11/12 1 8 10 18 37 12 48.0%
12/13 5 10 9 9 33 -4 -10.8%
13/14 0 4 16 13 33 0 0.0%
14/15 4 5 6 15 30 -3 -9.1%
15/16 0 0 10 26 36 6 20.0%
16/17 0 0 10 26 36 0 0.0%
17/18 0 0 10 26 36 0 0.0%
18/19 0 0 10 26 36 0 0.0%
19/20 0 0 10 26 36 0 0.0%

For staffing purposes, board policy
has established 50 students as the
anticipated enrollment. 

Homer Flex
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 143 126 101 91 461   
04/05 130 139 111 93 473 12 2.6%
05/06 141 122 130 99 492 19 4.0%
06/07 124 125 110 111 470 -22 -4.5%
07/08 118 106 103 101 428 -42 -8.9%
08/09 119 98 93 97 407 -21 -4.9%
09/10 103 109 81 82 375 -32 -7.9%
10/11 96 94 102 84 376 1 0.3%
11/12 113 95 81 104 393 17 4.5%
12/13 100 115 91 78 384 -9 -2.3%
13/14 99 97 98 83 377 -7 -1.8%
14/15 101 90 89 100 380 3 0.8%
15/16 111 101 90 89 391 11 2.9%
16/17 101 111 101 90 403 12 3.1%
17/18 107 101 111 101 420 17 4.2%
18/19 99 107 101 111 418 -2 -0.5%
19/20 94 99 107 101 401 -17 -4.1%

      Building Capacity 600

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

380 391 403

63% 65% 67%

Projected

Homer High
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 125 104 229   
04/05 115 127 242 13 5.7%
05/06 99 116 215 -27 -11.2%
06/07 106 105 211 -4 -1.9%
07/08 91 106 197 -14 -6.6%
08/09 88 95 183 -14 -7.1%
09/10 112 90 202 19 10.4%
10/11 99 116 215 13 6.4%
11/12 96 94 190 -25 -11.6%
12/13 89 93 182 -8 -4.2%
13/14 90 96 186 4 2.2%
14/15 95 99 194 8 4.3%
15/16 96 95 191 -3 -1.5%
16/17 92 96 188 -3 -1.6%
17/18 84 92 176 -12 -6.4%
18/19 94 84 178 2 1.1%
19/20 79 94 173 -5 -2.8%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

      Building Capacity 360
 

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

194 191 188

54% 53% 52%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 2 1 1 2 1 3 4 2 0 3 1 0 0 20   
04/05 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 4 2 1 0 1 0 14 -6 -30.0%
05/06 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 3 1 1 0 1 11 -3 -21.4%
06/07 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 1 3 0 16 5 45.5%
07/08 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 1 1 8 -8 -50.0%
08/09 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 2 1 10 2 25.0%
09/10 2 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 2 3 0 3 2 17 7 70.0%
10/11 0 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 0 3 13 -4 -23.5%
11/12 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 2 0 12 -1 -7.7%
12/13 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 3 2 17 5 41.7%
13/14 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 18 1 5.9%
14/15 2 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 1 1 0 1 22 4 22.2%
15/16 1 2 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 1 1 0 22 0 0.0%
16/17 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 1 1 22 0 0.0%
17/18 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 1 22 0 0.0%
18/19 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 22 0 0.0%
19/20 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 21 -1 -4.5%

      Building Capacity 100

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

22 22 22

22% 22% 22%

# enrolled and %  of capacity
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 3 7 10 9 6 10 5 7 8 7 3 5 1 2 83   
04/05 9 8 8 10 9 5 9 5 7 8 7 3 2 0 90 7 8.4%
05/06 10 8 7 10 9 5 9 5 7 8 6 2 2 88 -2 -2.2%
06/07 7 10 8 7 6 10 6 4 8 4 7 7 4 1 89 1 1.1%
07/08 8 7 10 8 7 6 10 6 4 8 4 7 6 3 94 5 5.6%
08/09 10 9 5 10 8 6 6 9 6 2 8 3 5 6 93 -1 -1.1%
09/10 7 10 9 5 8 9 5 7 8 5 3 6 2 5 89 -4 -4.3%
10/11 6 7 10 9 4 9 8 5 7 8 6 3 7 2 91 2 2.2%
11/12 4 6 7 9 3 9 7 4 5 8 4 2 7 75 -16 -17.6%
12/13 2 4 6 6 9 3 7 6 4 3 7 5 2 64 -11 -14.7%
13/14 4 2 4 6 6 8 4 7 6 4 3 6 3 63 -1 -1.6%
14/15 2 4 2 4 6 6 7 3 7 6 3 3 5 58 -5 -7.9%
15/16 3 2 4 2 4 6 6 7 3 7 6 3 3 56 -2 -3.4%
16/17 3 3 2 4 2 4 6 6 7 3 7 6 3 56 0 0.0%
17/18 3 3 3 2 4 2 4 6 6 7 3 7 6 56 0 0.0%
18/19 3 3 3 3 2 4 2 4 6 6 7 3 7 53 -3 -5.4%
19/20 3 3 3 3 3 2 4 2 4 6 6 7 3 49 -4 -7.5%

      Building Capacity 100

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

58 56 56

58% 56% 56%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04
04/05 44 26 18 88
05/06 40 48 27 115 27 30.7%
06/07 31 30 48 31 19 159 44 38.3%
07/08 36 32 33 46 29 20 196 37 23.3%
08/09 36 36 36 36 45 30 14 233 37 18.9%
09/10 36 36 36 36 36 44 24 248 15 6.4%
10/11 36 38 34 36 36 36 30 246 -2 -0.8%
11/12 36 37 35 36 37 43 24 248 2 0.8%
12/13 36 36 36 36 36 40 32 252 4 1.6%
13/14 36 36 37 36 36 38 32 251 -1 -0.4%
14/15 38 39 41 38 44 42 12 254 3 1.2%
15/16 40 41 43 40 45 43  252 -2 -0.8%
16/17 40 41 43 40 45 43  252 0 0.0%
17/18 40 41 43 40 45 43  252 0 0.0%
18/19 40 41 43 40 45 43  252 0 0.0%
19/20 40 41 43 40 45 43  252 0 0.0%

Charter schools in the district
are housed according to the terms 
of their contract.  The Board may
allow them to use available space 
in existing facilities.

Enrollment for FY09 and beyond is
subject to board review and approval. 
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 56 67 58 54 57 73 75 440   
04/05 66 66 52 64 55 63 77 443 3 0.7%
05/06 60 68 65 56 67 61 69 446 3 0.7%
06/07 63 64 58 68 62 69 62 446 0 0.0%
07/08 62 62 59 59 65 69 65 441 -5 -1.1%
08/09 51 62 61 60 65 64 59 422 -19 -4.3%
09/10 61 56 63 62 62 71 58 433 11 2.6%
10/11 60 61 54 59 67 68 58 427 -6 -1.4%
11/12 3 50 55 60 51 60 67 59 405 -22 -5.2%
12/13 3 49 58 46 64 49 59 46 374 -31 -7.7%
13/14 5 59 49 62 53 63 48 50 389 15 4.0%
14/15 4 57 63 51 56 53 63 38 385 -4 -1.0%
15/16 55 56 62 51 56 53 63 396 11 2.9%
16/17 57 55 56 62 51 56 53 390 -6 -1.5%
17/18 56 57 55 56 62 51 56 393 3 0.8%
18/19 56 56 57 55 56 62 51 393 0 0.0%
19/20 56 56 56 57 55 56 62 398 5 1.3%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

      Building Capacity 400
  

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17
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96% 99% 98%
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 24 19 20 14 77   
04/05 14 16 16 13 59 -18 -23.4%
05/06 7 17 15 31 70 11 18.6%
06/07 10 21 22 34 87 17 24.3%
07/08 21 38 25 19 103 16 18.4%
08/09 13 9 13 26 40 101 -2 -1.9%
09/10 14 15 14 19 31 93 -8 -7.9%
10/11 19 0 3 37 47 106 13 14.0%
11/12 17 0 4 23 48 92 -14 -13.2%
12/13 9 0 2 28 44 83 -9 -9.8%
13/14 12 0 5 16 57 90 7 8.4%
14/15 11 0 1 16 45 73 -17 -18.9%
15/16 15 15 15 15 60 -13 -17.8%
16/17 15 15 15 15 60 0 0.0%
17/18 15 15 15 15 60 0 0.0%
18/19 15 15 15 15 60 0 0.0%
19/20 15 15 15 15 60 0 0.0%

For staffing purposes, board policy
has established 85 students as the
anticipated enrollment.  
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 1 149 127 131 94 502   
04/05 135 145 126 111 517 15 3.0%
05/06 139 127 130 114 510 -7 -1.4%
06/07 147 140 120 111 518 8 1.6%
07/08 142 127 128 98 495 -23 -4.4%
08/09 149 128 119 117 513 18 3.6%
09/10 155 148 116 105 524 11 2.1%
10/11 147 132 135 91 505 -19 -3.6%
11/12 135 138 125 116 514 9 1.8%
12/13 143 131 126 111 511 -3 -0.6%
13/14 145 133 126 114 518 7 1.4%
14/15 119 138 107 105 469 -49 -9.5%
15/16 147 119 138 107 511 42 9.0%
16/17 124 147 119 138 528 17 3.3%
17/18 127 124 147 119 517 -11 -2.1%
18/19 112 127 124 147 510 -7 -1.4%
19/20 72 112 127 124 435 -75 -14.7%

      Building Capacity 800

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

469 511 528

59% 64% 66%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 133 119 124 376   
04/05 117 131 118 366 -10 -2.7%
05/06 132 127 132 391 25 6.8%
06/07 119 139 132 390 -1 -0.3%
07/08 96 139 138 373 -17 -4.4%
08/09 97 130 137 364 -9 -2.4%
09/10 96 127 137 360 -4 -1.1%
10/11 103 134 130 367 7 1.9%
11/12 93 141 123 357 -10 -2.7%
12/13 113 109 145 367 10 2.8%
13/14 91 140 117 348 -19 -5.2%
14/15 115 124 138 377 29 8.3%
15/16 112 127 124 363 -14 -3.7%
16/17 72 112 127 311 -52 -14.3%
17/18 59 72 112 243 -68 -21.9%
18/19 70 59 72 201 -42 -17.3%
19/20 84 70 59 213 12 6.0%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

      Building Capacity 500
  

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17
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75% 73% 62%
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 1 1 2 2 2 2 10
04/05 0 0 2 3 0 1 6 -4 -40.0%
05/06 0 0 7 3 1 1 12 6 100.0%
06/07 2 0 6 3 1 1 13 1 8.3%
07/08 0 1 4 4 1 1 11 -2 -15.4%
08/09 0 3 5 4 2 2 16 5 45.5%
09/10 0 1 1 4 1 0 7 -9 -56.3%
10/11 0 0 0 0 3 1 4 -3 -42.9%
11/12 0 0 2 0 1 2 5 1 25.0%
12/13 0 0 1 1 1 1 4 -1 -20.0%
13/14 0 0 1 2 1 2 6 2 50.0%
14/15 0 0 1 0 6 2 9 3 50.0%
15/16 0 0 1 1 6 2 10 1 11.1%
16/17 0 0 1 1 6 2 10 0 0.0%
17/18 0 0 1 1 6 2 10 0 0.0%
18/19 0 0 1 1 6 2 10 0 0.0%
19/20 0 0 1 1 6 2 10 0 0.0%

Capacity is ten beds.  Enrollment 
in FY04 counted as 10 since the
facility was not open at that time.
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 21 21 14 10 13 15 19 113   
04/05 20 23 17 12 15 16 16 119 6 5.3%
05/06 16 17 25 14 12 16 16 116 -3 -2.5%
06/07 16 21 18 21 18 12 15 121 5 4.3%
07/08 14 16 18 12 17 19 12 108 -13 -10.7%
08/09 23 16 19 20 13 25 21 137 29 26.9%
09/10 18 23 23 20 18 13 21 136 -1 -0.7%
10/11 10 20 25 16 18 17 14 120 -16 -11.8%
11/12 18 11 19 24 16 19 19 126 6 5.0%
12/13 21 19 13 25 24 12 22 136 10 7.9%
13/14 13 18 21 14 26 25 14 131 -5 -3.7%
14/15 11 12 16 20 13 22 26 120 -11 -8.4%
15/16 15 13 14 16 20 13 22 113 -7 -5.8%
16/17 13 15 13 14 16 20 13 104 -9 -8.0%
17/18 13 13 15 13 14 16 20 104 0 0.0%
18/19 14 13 13 15 13 14 16 98 -6 -5.8%
19/20 13 14 13 13 15 13 14 95 -3 -3.1%

      Building Capacity 260
  

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

120 113 104

46% 43% 40%
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 4 3 3 6 4 5 2 4 2 33   
04/05 1 3 3 3 6 5 5 4 3 33 0 0.0%
05/06 5 2 4 4 4 4 4 3 1 31 -2 -6.1%
06/07 1 5 1 4 3 4 5 2 2 27 -4 -12.9%
07/08 2 1 6 1 4 5 5 3 0 27 0 0.0%
08/09 4 3 2 7 2 5 4 1 1 29 2 7.4%
09/10 3 3 1 1 4 1 2 0 0 15 -14 -48.3%
10/11 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 0 0 16 1 6.7%
11/12 3 1 2 2 3 1 4 2 0 18 2 12.5%
12/13 3 4 3 1 2 3 1 0 0 17 -1 -5.6%
13/14 2 2 3 3 1 2 3 0 0 16 -1 -5.9%
14/15 4 2 0 3 2 1 1 0 1 14 -2 -12.5%
15/16 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 10 -4 -28.6%
16/17 2 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 0 12 2 20.0%
17/18 2 2 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 14 2 16.7%
18/19 2 2 2 1 2 2 0 2 2 15 1 7.1%
19/20 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 0 2 15 0 0.0%

      Building Capacity 50
 

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17
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28% 20% 24%
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 110 118 109 337   
04/05 85 114 124 323 -14 -4.2%
05/06 69 95 122 286 -37 -11.5%
06/07 71 74 91 236 -50 -17.5%
07/08 3 70 77 58 74 64 80 426 190 80.5%
08/09 78 72 78 70 66 73 437 11 2.6%
09/10 73 73 71 82 61 70 1 431 -6 -1.4%
10/11 19 81 66 79 69 78 61 453 22 5.1%
11/12 25 63 83 65 78 74 72 460 7 1.5%
12/13 23 83 63 73 69 85 72 468 8 1.7%
13/14 22 85 75 57 72 59 71 441 -27 -5.8%
14/15 21 69 84 70 59 72 70 445 4 0.9%
15/16 79 69 84 70 59 72 433 -12 -2.7%
16/17 78 79 69 84 70 59 439 6 1.4%
17/18 75 78 79 69 84 70 455 16 3.6%
18/19 77 75 78 79 69 84 462 7 1.5%
19/20 77 77 75 78 79 69 455 -7 -1.5%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

      Building Capacity 430
 

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 3 7 7 3 4 9 5 6 4 6 2 4 3 63   
04/05 4 3 7 6 3 4 9 4 6 4 5 2 6 63 0 0.0%
05/06 5 4 3 7 6 3 2 8 4 6 4 5 1 58 -5 -7.9%
06/07 5 6 4 3 7 5 3 4 9 3 8 3 4 64 6 10.3%
07/08 1 6 4 6 3 3 7 6 3 4 12 5 3 0 63 -1 -1.6%
08/09 3 5 7 5 6 3 3 7 5 3 7 9 4 3 70 7 11.1%
09/10 8 6 6 5 5 3 4 7 6 5 6 10 3 74 4 5.7%
10/11 1 10 9 6 5 5 5 3 4 7 7 3 2 13 80 6 8.1%
11/12 0 10 10 8 5 7 6 5 3 4 6 8 3 3 78 -2 -2.5%
12/13 4 10 10 11 5 8 3 5 4 5 5 6 3 79 1 1.3%
13/14 5 4 11 11 11 4 7 3 5 4 3 3 7 78 -1 -1.3%
14/15 6 4 7 11 10 8 6 7 4 4 4 4 4 79 1 1.3%
15/16 5 6 4 7 11 10 8 6 7 4 4 4 4 80 1 1.3%
16/17 5 5 6 4 7 11 10 8 6 7 4 4 4 81 1 1.3%
17/18 5 5 5 6 4 7 11 10 8 6 7 4 4 82 1 1.2%
18/19 5 5 5 5 6 4 7 11 10 8 6 7 4 83 1 1.2%
19/20 5 5 5 5 5 6 4 7 11 10 8 6 7 84 1 1.2%

      Building Capacity 60
 

Actual 
FY15 FY16 FY17
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132% 133% 135%
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 19 34 13 24 33 29 27 179   
04/05
05/06
06/07
07/08
08/09
09/10
10/11
11/12
12/13
13/14
14/15
15/16
16/17
17/18
18/19
19/20

Nikiski Elementary consolidated with
North Star Elementary to create
Nikiski North Star Elementary in FY05.
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 80 85 82 70 84 75 476   
04/05 55 74 84 73 56 75 417 -59 -12.4%
05/06 72 52 81 71 59 52 387 -30 -7.2%
06/07 69 69 62 64 55 57 376 -11 -2.8%
07/08 73 66 76 48 60 51 374 -2 -0.5%
08/09 47 74 73 83 38 48 363 -11 -2.9%
09/10 63 49 86 63 57 33 351 -12 -3.3%
10/11 60 67 47 78 54 64 370 19 5.4%
11/12 * 39 60 67 61 49 65 51 392 22 5.9%
12/13 60 42 61 64 60 41 56 384 -8 -2.0%
13/14 54 66 51 65 60 59 42 397 13 3.4%
14/15 57 54 61 50 66 56 55 399 2 0.5%
15/16 49 57 54 61 50 66 56 393 -6 -1.5%
16/17 52 49 57 54 61 50 66 389 -4 -1.0%
17/18 57 52 49 57 54 61 50 380 -9 -2.3%
18/19 61 57 52 49 57 54 61 391 11 2.9%
19/20 59 61 57 52 49 57 54 389 -2 -0.5%

      Building Capacity 600

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

399 393 389

67% 66% 65%

* Beginning in FY12, Grade Six will be relocated from Nikiski North Star
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 19 24 26 41 39 46 29 224   
04/05 47 49 52 41 65 65 69 388 164 73.2%
05/06 18 40 48 57 58 47 70 57 395 7 1.8%
06/07 14 55 40 57 57 65 48 72 408 13 3.3%
07/08 29 46 60 42 59 54 68 48 406 -2 -0.5%
08/09 29 48 45 55 38 59 51 58 383 -23 -5.7%
09/10 28 47 59 51 60 44 60 54 403 20 5.2%
10/11 30 53 52 58 56 57 49 62 417 14 3.5%
11/12 * 23 63 54 54 58 55 62 369 -48 -11.5%
12/13 23 60 56 56 55 54 56  360 -9 -2.4%
13/14 21 54 61 58 54 53 61  362 2 0.6%
14/15 21 69 58 60 57 52 49  366 4 1.1%
15/16 61 70 59 61 57 52  360 -6 -1.6%
16/17 61 61 70 59 61 57  369 9 2.5%
17/18 64 61 61 70 59 61  376 7 1.9%
18/19 62 64 61 61 70 59  377 1 0.3%
19/20 62 62 64 61 61 70  380 3 0.8%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

      Building Capacity 430
 

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

366 360 369

85% 84% 86%

* Beginning in FY12, Grade 6 will be located at Nikiski Middle - Senior High 
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 6 6 7 5 3 4 8 8 7 12 7 9 7 89   
04/05 6 6 7 6 5 2 3 7 7 2 9 6 7 73 -16 -18.0%
05/06 10 4 6 4 6 5 4 2 7 7 1 8 5 69 -4 -5.5%
06/07 4 9 3 5 2 6 5 2 3 7 7 0 7 60 -9 -13.0%
07/08 7 2 8 3 6 2 5 5 0 4 6 7 0 55 -5 -8.3%
08/09 7 9 2 10 3 9 4 5 7 2 3 6 7 74 19 34.5%
09/10 10 6 7 2 9 4 8 3 5 7 2 3 4 70 -4 -5.4%
10/11 2 10 5 8 2 10 5 9 3 5 6 1 4 70 0 0.0%
11/12 5 2 9 7 8 2 10 3 10 4 5 5 0 70 0 0.0%
12/13 3 6 2 9 7 8 2 10 3 9 3 3 5 70 0 0.0%
13/14 4 4 4 5 10 7 8 2 9 3 8 4 4 72 2 2.9%
14/15 2 2 2 4 2 10 7 10 2 9 3 8 3 64 -8 -11.1%
15/16 3 2 2 2 4 2 10 7 10 2 9 3 8 64 0 0.0%
16/17 3 3 2 2 2 4 2 10 7 10 2 9 3 59 -5 -7.8%
17/18 3 3 3 2 2 2 4 2 10 7 10 2 9 59 0 0.0%
18/19 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 4 2 10 7 10 2 53 -6 -10.2%
19/20 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 4 2 10 7 10 54 1 1.9%

      Building Capacity 175
 

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

64 64 59

37% 37% 34%
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 2 10 2 5 9 13 12 20 15 30 15 17 15 16 181   
04/05 2 12 12 1 8 14 12 15 25 19 30 14 17 13 194 13 7.2%
05/06 10 15 12 2 8 13 8 17 20 13 21 16 13 168 -26 -13.4%
06/07 1 4 9 16 17 4 10 16 8 14 20 11 18 11 159 -9 -5.4%
07/08 11 10 13 18 16 7 10 15 11 21 21 9 15 177 18 11.3%
08/09 10 13 12 9 16 18 6 12 11 14 17 16 10 164 -13 -7.3%
09/10 16 8 16 10 13 17 17 7 12 14 14 13 14 171 7 4.3%
10/11 2 12 17 9 19 11 15 20 16 9 16 14 14 12 186 15 8.8%
11/12 1 8 11 15 7 15 12 11 17 16 12 12 11 13 161 -25 -13.4%
12/13 7 8 11 13 9 14 11 10 13 18 10 9 8 141 -20 -12.4%
13/14 1 13 8 8 12 14 9 8 10 11 14 17 9 5 139 -2 -1.4%
14/15 6 12 9 6 12 14 13 12 14 13 15 15 9 150 11 7.9%
15/16 9 6 12 9 6 12 14 13 12 14 13 15 15 150 0 0.0%
16/17 9 9 6 12 9 6 12 14 13 12 14 13 15 144 -6 -4.0%
17/18 8 9 9 6 12 9 6 12 14 13 12 14 13 137 -7 -4.9%
18/19 9 8 9 9 6 12 9 6 12 14 13 12 14 133 -4 -2.9%
19/20 9 9 8 9 9 6 12 9 6 12 14 13 12 128 -5 -3.8%

      Building Capacity 300
 

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

150 150 144

50% 50% 48%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 8 59 86 61 214   
04/05 11 74 61 80 226 12 5.6%
05/06 10 71 69 64 214 -12 -5.3%
06/07 10 66 61 64 201 -13 -6.1%
07/08 9 84 61 65 219 18 9.0%
08/09 5 65 76 67 213 -6 -2.7%
09/10 9 74 62 83 228 15 7.0%
10/11 14 58 63 50 185 -43 -18.9%
11/12 8 49 50 62 169 -16 -8.6%
12/13 23 55 57 59 194 25 14.8%
13/14 27 55 52 56 190 -4 -2.1%
14/15 27 74 53 49 203 13 6.8%
15/16 61 74 53 188 -15 -7.4%
16/17 63 61 74 198 10 5.3%
17/18 66 63 61 190 -8 -4.0%
18/19 63 66 63 192 2 1.1%
19/20 64 63 66 193 1 0.5%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

      Building Capacity 270
 

Actual 
FY15 FY16 FY17
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 0 1 2 2 2 3 0 7 6 4 3 0 0 30   
04/05 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 6 3 4 0 0 28 -2 -6.7%
05/06 2 1 1 1 2 1 3 2 1 5 2 0 0 21 -7 -25.0%
06/07 2 1 1 1 3 2 1 2 2 0 5 0 0 20 -1 -4.8%
07/08 1 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 7 0 25 5 25.0%
08/09 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 0 6 20 -5 -20.0%
09/10 1 1 1 2 1 2 0 1 1 1 3 1 0 15 -5 -25.0%
10/11 4 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 20 5 33.3%
11/12 2 4 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 0 1 1 3 21 1 5.0%
12/13 3 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 19 -2 -9.5%
13/14 4 3 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 20 1 5.3%
14/15 3 5 3 2 4 2 2 1 1 2 1 0 1 27 7 35.0%
15/16 4 3 5 3 2 4 2 2 1 1 2 1 0 30 3 11.1%
16/17 4 4 3 5 3 2 4 2 2 1 1 2 1 34 4 13.3%
17/18 4 4 4 3 5 3 2 4 2 2 1 1 2 37 3 8.8%
18/19 4 4 4 4 3 5 3 2 4 2 2 1 1 39 2 5.4%
19/20 4 4 4 4 4 3 5 3 2 4 2 2 1 42 3 7.7%

      Building Capacity 50

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

27 30 34

54% 60% 68%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 5 2 4 2 4 5 2 4 2 2 3 1 0 36   
04/05 4 4 1 4 2 4 5 4 3 2 0 3 1 37 1 2.8%
05/06 2 4 4 1 3 2 4 3 3 2 0 0 1 29 -8 -21.6%
06/07 7 2 3 5 1 2 4 2 5 3 2 0 0 36 7 24.1%
07/08 4 7 2 3 5 2 3 3 3 4 2 1 0 39 3 8.3%
08/09 8 5 7 2 4 5 2 3 3 3 4 2 1 49 10 25.6%
09/10 9 7 5 6 2 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 -12 -24.5%
10/11 7 10 8 5 8 2 4 6 3 6 2 1 1 63 26 70.3%
11/12 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 4 5 5 2 1 0 63 0 0.0%
12/13 14 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 5 3 4 3 1 76 13 20.6%
13/14 3 15 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 4 5 4 0 77 1 1.3%
14/15 7 4 14 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 4 4 4 83 6 7.8%
15/16 5 7 4 14 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 4 4 84 1 1.2%
16/17 5 5 7 4 14 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 4 85 1 1.2%
17/18 6 5 5 7 4 14 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 87 2 2.4%
18/19 5 6 5 5 7 4 14 4 9 10 8 5 9 91 4 4.6%
19/20 5 5 6 5 5 7 4 14 4 9 10 8 5 87 -4 -4.4%

      Building Capacity 50

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

83 84 85

166% 168% 170%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 43 62 54 55 59 60 74 407   
04/05 63 41 74 50 59 56 61 404 -3 -0.7%
05/06 41 67 53 63 51 61 67 403 -1 -0.2%
06/07 53 41 66 49 55 54 62 380 -23 -5.7%
07/08 36 57 45 66 50 55 58 367 -13 -3.4%
08/09 59 44 54 45 67 46 63 378 11 3.0%
09/10 50 50 50 53 47 74 47 371 -7 -1.9%
10/11 19 47 55 53 53 50 44 72 393 22 5.9%
11/12 20 58 50 58 56 46 52 48 388 -5 -1.3%
12/13 24 48 55 58 57 64 52 51 409 21 5.4%
13/14 19 55 38 50 59 52 64 53 390 -19 -4.6%
14/15 20 43 54 49 54 63 61 76 420 30 7.7%
15/16 49 44 54 49 55 63 61 375 -45 -10.7%
16/17 49 49 44 54 49 55 63 363 -12 -3.2%
17/18 47 49 49 44 54 49 55 347 -16 -4.4%
18/19 48 47 49 49 44 54 49 340 -7 -2.0%
19/20 48 48 47 49 49 44 54 339 -1 -0.3%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

      Building Capacity 400
 

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

420 375 363

105% 94% 91%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04  
04/05  
05/06  
06/07      
07/08 8 14 9 3 34 34
08/09 10 15 7 5 37 3 8.8%
09/10 8 13 5 13 9 8 56 19 51.4%
10/11 9 13 13 14 9 6 64 8 14.3%
11/12 15 15 16 15 8 4 73 9 14.1%
12/13 10 20 18 13 8 7 76 3 4.1%
13/14 16 11 14 11 10 8 70 -6 -7.9%
14/15 11 23 12 13 14 14 87 17 24.3%
15/16 15 11 23 12 13 14 88 1 1.1%
16/17 9 15 11 23 12 13 83 -5 -5.7%
17/18 9 9 15 11 23 12 79 -4 -4.8%
18/19 9 9 9 15 11 23 76 -3 -3.8%
19/20 9 9 9 9 15 11 62 -14 -18.4%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

the Soldotna 9th grade house. 
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 12 103 82 105 302   
04/05 11 112 50 66 239 -63 -20.9%
05/06 7 90 67 44 208 -31 -13.0%
06/07 6 71 62 67 206 -2 -1.0%
07/08
08/09
09/10
10/11
11/12
12/13
13/14
14/15
15/16
16/17
17/18
18/19
19/20

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

Sears Elementary consolidated with
Mountain View Elementary in FY08
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 4 42 51 38 48 41 44 55 323   
04/05 6 39 40 45 44 44 42 48 308 -15 -4.6%
05/06 1 34 43 37 41 42 47 44 289 -19 -6.2%
06/07 1 34 33 38 36 38 40 48 268 -21 -7.3%
07/08 40 31 30 40 41 42 39 263 -5 -1.9%
08/09 4 42 35 35 29 37 38 44 264 1 0.4%
09/10 1 43 49 43 34 33 37 36 276 12 4.5%
10/11 8 33 43 48 42 32 35 37 278 2 0.7%
11/12 7 46 30 47 44 41 36 35 286 8 2.9%
12/13 30 61 47 34 40 49 42 33 336 50 17.5%
13/14 27 52 56 52 29 41 47 34 338 2 0.6%
14/15 23 47 53 55 52 31 44 305 -33 -9.8%
15/16 50 47 53 55 52 31 288 -17 -5.6%
16/17 50 50 47 53 55 52 307 19 6.6%
17/18 49 50 50 47 53 55 304 -3 -1.0%
18/19 50 49 50 50 47 53 299 -5 -1.6%
19/20 50 50 49 50 50 47 296 -3 -1.0%

      Building Capacity 450
 

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

305 288 307

68% 64% 68%

As of FY15, the 6th grade students 
are shown at Seward Middle School.  

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 69 60 80 65 274   
04/05 70 65 60 64 259 -15 -5.5%
05/06 68 57 63 47 235 -24 -9.3%
06/07 67 58 52 56 233 -2 -0.9%
07/08 49 57 52 47 205 -28 -12.0%
08/09 45 49 46 47 187 -18 -8.8%
09/10 41 45 48 44 178 -9 -4.8%
10/11 43 39 41 42 165 -13 -7.3%
11/12 50 42 42 43 177 12 7.3%
12/13 42 51 42 47 182 5 2.8%
13/14 38 45 54 38 175 -7 -3.8%
14/15 48 42 40 53 183 8 4.6%
15/16 38 48 43 40 169 -14 -7.7%
16/17 36 38 48 43 165 -4 -2.4%
17/18 54 36 38 48 176 11 6.7%
18/19 44 54 36 38 172 -4 -2.3%
19/20 31 44 54 36 165 -7 -4.1%

      Building Capacity 400

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

183 169 165

46% 42% 41%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 63 53 116 116 #DIV/0!
04/05 51 65 116 0 0.0%
05/06 43 65 108 -8 -6.9%
06/07 45 48 93 -15 -13.9%
07/08 48 40 88 -5 -5.4%
08/09 39 50 89 1 1.1%
09/10 50 41 91 2 2.2%
10/11 45 49 94 3 3.3%
11/12 38 40 78 -16 -17.0%
12/13 43 40 83 5 6.4%
13/14 36 45 81 -2 -2.4%
14/15 54 36 38 128 47 58.0%
15/16 44 54 36 134 6 4.7%
16/17 31 44 54 129 -5 -3.7%
17/18 52 31 44 127 -2 -1.6%
18/19 55 52 31 138 11 8.7%
19/20 53 55 52 160 22 15.9%

      Building Capacity 140
  

Actual 
FY15 FY16 FY17

128 134 129

91% 96% 92%

As of FY15, the 6th grade students 
are shown at Seward Middle School.  

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 140 147 154 115 556   
04/05 151 134 132 109 526 -30 -5.4%
05/06 152 139 120 110 521 -5 -1.0%
06/07 161 125 108 92 486 -35 -6.7%
07/08 119 131 110 99 459 -27 -5.6%
08/09 137 110 117 86 450 -9 -2.0%
09/10 96 116 77 88 377 -73 -16.2%
10/11 87 82 97 67 333 -44 -11.7%
11/12 95 85 88 95 363 30 9.0%
12/13 68 94 87 74 323 -40 -11.0%
13/14 54 61 77 69 261 -62 -19.2%
14/15
15/16
16/17
17/18
18/19
19/20

Skyview High School closed in FY14
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 2 271 263 536   
04/05 280 258 538 2 0.4%
05/06 254 286 540 2 0.4%
06/07 233 248 481 -59 -10.9%
07/08 233 222 455 -26 -5.4%
08/09 214 229 443 -12 -2.6%
09/10 210 202 412 -31 -7.0%
10/11 176 195 371 -41 -10.0%
11/12 217 184 401 30 8.1%
12/13 190 214 404 3 0.7%
13/14 179 188 367 -37 -9.2%
14/15 199 185 384 17 4.6%
15/16 214 199 413 29 7.6%
16/17 238 214 452 39 9.4%
17/18 228 238 466 14 3.1%
18/19 241 228 469 3 0.6%
19/20 230 241 471 2 0.4%

      Building Capacity 600
 

Actual 
FY15 FY16 FY17

384 413 452

64% 69% 75%
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 17 31 33 34 41 40 55 41 292   
04/05 23 31 32 31 38 40 42 54 291 -1 -0.3%
05/06 24 41 32 35 31 44 38 37 282 -9 -3.1%
06/07 33 30 48 29 30 33 36 37 276 -6 -2.1%
07/08 29 36 33 47 26 28 29 36 264 -12 -4.3%
08/09 26 38 36 36 44 27 33 35 275 11 4.2%
09/10 29 39 43 35 26 39 24 31 266 -9 -3.3%
10/11 45 42 38 40 35 28 32 26 286 20 7.5%
11/12 31 48 39 42 38 34 26 33 291 5 1.7%
12/13 37 41 42 35 40 33 34 31 293 2 0.7%
13/14 35 42 35 42 34 42 31 34 295 2 0.7%
14/15 34 52 37 40 46 36 37 34 316 21 7.1%
15/16 45 52 37 40 46 36 37 293 -23 -7.3%
16/17 46 45 52 37 40 46 36 302 9 3.1%
17/18 48 46 45 52 37 40 46 314 12 4.0%
18/19 46 48 46 45 52 37 40 314 0 0.0%
19/20 47 46 48 46 45 52 37 321 7 2.2%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

      Building Capacity 470
 

Actual 
FY15* FY16* FY17*

469 458 467

100% 97% 99%

*Number Enrolled includes students at
Soldotna Elementary and Soldotna Montesorri
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 155 142 110 109 516 516 #DIV/0!
04/05 141 153 136 100 530 14 2.7%
05/06 131 134 141 125 531 1 0.2%
06/07 176 127 121 141 565 34 6.4%
07/08 158 156 112 112 538 -27 -4.8%
08/09 129 146 146 108 529 -9 -1.7%
09/10 140 120 127 147 534 5 0.9%
10/11 128 134 120 126 508 -26 -4.9%
11/12 132 118 123 121 494 -14 -2.8%
12/13 120 129 101 122 472 -22 -4.5%
13/14 172 123 131 105 531 59 12.5%
14/15  
15/16  
16/17  
17/18  
18/19  
19/20  

Due to reconfiguration of Soldotna 
7-12 grades, Soldotna High is now
listed as Soldotna 10-12.
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04  
04/05  
05/06  
06/07  
07/08  
08/09  
09/10  
10/11  
11/12  
12/13  
13/14  
14/15 213 178 179 570   
15/16 198 213 178 589 19 3.3%
16/17 185 198 213 596 7 1.2%
17/18 199 185 198 582 -14 -2.3%
18/19 214 199 185 598 16 2.7%
19/20 238 214 199 651 53 8.9%

      Building Capacity 800

Actual 
FY15 FY16 FY17

570 589 596

71% 74% 75%

Due to reconfiguration of Soldotna 
7-12 grades, Soldotna 10-12 is a new
grouping of students.  

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 29 22 10 19 4 2 3 89 89 #DIV/0!
04/05 22 25 22 13 14 3 1 100 11 12.4%
05/06 21 22 24 25 11 17 4 124 24 24.0%
06/07 22 22 23 24 27 18 25 161 37 29.8%
07/08 22 23 24 23 23 24 22 161 0 0.0%
08/09 23 23 22 24 24 21 24 161 0 0.0%
09/10 23 23 21 25 24 24 20  160 -1 -0.6%
10/11 23 24 23 20 23 23 24 160 0 0.0%
11/12 23 23 24 24 23 23 25 165 5 3.1%
12/13 23 23 24 25 26 24 19 164 -1 -0.6%
13/14 23 24 23 23 24 27 21 165 1 0.6%
14/15 21 21 22 21 20 23 25 153 -12 -7.3%
15/16 23 23 23 23 24 24 25 165 12 7.8%
16/17 23 23 23 23 24 24 25 165 0 0.0%
17/18 23 23 23 23 24 24 25 165 0 0.0%
18/19 23 23 23 23 24 24 25 165 0 0.0%
19/20 23 23 23 23 24 24 25 165 0 0.0%

Charter schools in the district
are housed according to the terms 
of their contract.  The Board may
allow them to use available space 
in existing facilities.

Soldotna Montessori is currently
housed in Soldotna Elementary.

Enrollment for FY09 and beyond is
subject to board review and approval. 
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04
04/05
05/06
06/07
07/08
08/09
09/10
10/11
11/12
12/13
13/14
14/15 198 198   
15/16 185 185 -13 -6.6%
16/17 199 199 14 7.6%
17/18 214 214 15 7.5%
18/19 238 238 24 11.2%
19/20 228 228 -10 -4.2%

      Building Capacity 500

Actual 
FY15 FY16 FY17

198 185 199

40% 37% 40%

Due to reconfiguration of Soldotna 
7-12 grade schools, Soldotna 9th
graders are in a separate building.

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 10 13 12 2 37   
04/05 22 9 4 8 43 6 16.2%
05/06 7 14 10 7 38 -5 -11.6%
06/07 9 10 8 7 34 -4 -10.5%
07/08 14 13 6 1 34 0 0.0%
08/09 4 9 12 3 28 -6 -17.6%
09/10 3 4 10 4 21 -7 -25.0%
10/11 0 3 5 11 19 -2 -9.5%
11/12 0 0 0 11 11 -8 -42.1%
12/13
13/14
14/15
15/16
16/17
17/18
18/19
19/20

Capacity was 55 beds.

School closed in FY12 and students 
transferred to Anchorage School
District.
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 22 24 14 30 28 37 48 203   
04/05 28 28 28 10 32 29 42 197 -6 -3.0%
05/06 23 26 23 34 16 24 29 175 -22 -11.2%
06/07 2 13 26 29 24 38 23 27 182 7 4.0%
07/08 23 17 26 30 20 35 18 169 -13 -7.1%
08/09 20 22 13 24 25 22 34 160 -9 -5.3%
09/10 13 16 22 11 25 27 20 134 -26 -16.3%
10/11 4 24 16 22 23 12 25 28 154 20 14.9%
11/12 6 30 26 20 27 20 17 21 167 13 8.4%
12/13 11 28 28 25 23 33 22 19 189 22 13.2%
13/14 10 25 40 27 26 25 29 26 208 19 10.1%
14/15 9 31 31 42 36 30 34 30 243 35 16.8%
15/16 27 31 31 42 36 30 34 231 -12 -4.9%
16/17 28 27 31 31 42 36 30 225 -6 -2.6%
17/18 29 28 27 31 31 42 36 224 -1 -0.4%
18/19 28 29 28 27 31 31 42 216 -8 -3.6%
19/20 28 28 29 28 27 31 31 202 -14 -6.5%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

      Building Capacity 270
 

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

243 231 225

90% 86% 83%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 1 8 3 3 2 2 1 9 7 4 10 8 3 12 73   
04/05 2 0 9 4 3 1 1 2 9 8 5 9 6 3 62 -11 -15.1%
05/06 1 6 4 8 5 5 3 1 2 7 9 8 6 6 71 9 14.5%
06/07 0 1 7 3 10 4 5 5 1 1 8 7 6 7 65 -6 -8.5%
07/08 4 1 6 3 11 3 4 4 2 1 9 7 7 62 -3 -4.6%
08/09 3 4 1 7 4 10 3 5 4 4 1 7 6 59 -3 -4.8%
09/10 1 2 3 1 5 3 11 3 4 3 4 0 5 45 -14 -23.7%
10/11 2 2 3 5 2 6 5 8 4 4 2 2 1 46 1 2.2%
11/12 1 3 2 3 3 5 1 6 3 8 3 4 0 1 43 -3 -6.5%
12/13 1 2 2 2 3 5 1 6 2 10 2 4 0 40 -3 -7.0%
13/14 4 1 2 2 2 3 5 1 5 4 11 4 4 48 8 20.0%
14/15 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 5 2 5 2 10 3 40 -8 -16.7%
15/16 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 5 2 5 3 10 40 0 0.0%
16/17 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 5 2 5 3 32 -8 -20.0%
17/18 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 5 2 5 31 -1 -3.1%
18/19 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 5 2 28 -3 -9.7%
19/20 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 5 28 0 0.0%

      Building Capacity 200

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

40 40 32

20% 20% 16%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 3 3 6 3 4 4 5 6 1 4 0 1 0 40   
04/05 8 3 2 5 5 3 5 5 5 0 0 2 0 43 3 7.5%
05/06 4 12 4 2 7 5 3 5 4 4 0 0 0 50 7 16.3%
06/07 3 4 9 4 1 7 4 1 3 3 3 2 1 45 -5 -10.0%
07/08 1 5 3 2 8 3 1 3 4 0 1 0 1 0 32 -13 -28.9%
08/09 1 3 5 3 1 8 2 1 3 4 0 2 3 0 36 4 12.5%
09/10 2 2 5 3 1 7 2 2 3 2 0 0 1 30 -6 -16.7%
10/11 3 3 3 6 4 1 8 2 2 1 1 0 1 35 5 16.7%
11/12 2 0 3 3 4 6 5 1 8 3 3 1 2 0 41 6 17.1%
12/13 1 5 1 3 3 2 6 3 1 9 2 2 2 0 40 -1 -2.4%
13/14 5 4 1 3 2 2 7 2 2 4 1 1 1 35 -5 -12.5%
14/15 3 5 3 1 3 2 3 4 2 2 3 1 1 33 -2 -5.7%
15/16 1 2 5 3 1 3 2 3 4 2 2 1 1 30 -3 -9.1%
16/17 3 1 2 5 3 1 3 2 3 4 2 2 1 32 2 6.7%
17/18 2 3 1 2 5 3 1 3 2 3 4 2 2 33 1 3.1%
18/19 2 2 3 1 2 5 3 1 3 2 3 4 2 33 0 0.0%
19/20 2 2 2 3 1 2 5 3 1 3 2 3 4 33 0 0.0%

      Building Capacity 125

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

33 30 32

26% 24% 26%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 18 20 30 32 31 27 47 205   
04/05 17 15 17 28 31 24 29 161 -44 -21.5%
05/06 19 21 15 21 32 26 26 160 -1 -0.6%
06/07 25 19 21 20 19 35 29 168 8 5.0%
07/08 17 22 22 22 23 21 30 157 -11 -6.5%
08/09 19 20 25 21 23 22 24 154 -3 -1.9%
09/10 26 22 18 25 18 19 22 150 -4 -2.6%
10/11 10 20 21 19 20 26 22 19 157 7 4.7%
11/12 10 23 27 20 20 19 29 21 169 12 7.6%
12/13 10 25 21 21 23 20 18 24 162 -7 -4.1%
13/14 12 24 29 24 21 23 25 22 180 18 11.1%
14/15 10 31 24 23 23 21 18 26 176 -4 -2.2%
15/16 30 31 24 23 23 21 18 170 -6 -3.4%
16/17 28 30 31 24 23 23 21 180 10 5.9%
17/18 30 28 30 31 24 23 23 189 9 5.0%
18/19 29 30 28 30 31 24 23 195 6 3.2%
19/20 29 29 30 28 30 31 24 201 6 3.1%

      Building Capacity 400

Actual 
FY15 FY16 FY17

176 170 180

44% 43% 45%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 5 13 10 11 14 11 8 12 13 12 14 9 6 138   
04/05 6 8 11 9 11 13 11 10 12 12 11 11 8 133 -5 -3.6%
05/06 11 5 8 11 9 10 12 11 10 11 10 10 8 126 -7 -5.3%
06/07 12 10 6 7 12 11 10 14 12 9 9 7 7 126 0 0.0%
07/08 3 11 9 5 8 10 10 14 13 13 7 7 5 115 -11 -8.7%
08/09 4 4 10 9 5 8 11 11 13 13 12 8 9 117 2 1.7%
09/10 6 4 2 8 8 5 9 10 8 12 10 9 9 100 -17 -14.5%
10/11 6 5 5 5 3 8 8 5 12 11 8 11 10 7 104 4 4.0%
11/12 9 5 5 4 3 8 10 8 12 10 7 12 9 102 -2 -1.9%
12/13 9 3 8 5 5 4 4 9 13 8 12 10 6 11 107 5 4.9%
13/14 6 11 3 8 5 7 5 5 11 13 8 11 10 7 110 3 2.8%
14/15 6 6 13 5 11 4 10 4 7 11 12 8 11 10 118 8 7.3%
15/16 6 6 13 5 11 4 10 4 7 11 12 8 11 108 -10 -8.5%
16/17 8 6 6 13 5 11 4 10 4 7 11 12 8 105 -3 -2.8%
17/18 7 8 6 6 13 5 11 4 10 4 7 11 12 104 -1 -1.0%
18/19 7 7 8 6 6 13 5 11 4 10 4 7 11 99 -5 -4.8%
19/20 7 7 7 8 6 6 13 5 11 4 10 4 7 95 -4 -4.0%

      Building Capacity 150

Actual
FY15 FY16 FY17

118 108 105

79% 72% 70%

Projected
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YEAR PRE-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL # Change % Change

03/04 64 67 66 88 285   
04/05 51 61 72 70 254 -31 -10.9%
05/06 65 47 61 70 243 -11 -4.3%
06/07 58 59 48 58 223 -20 -8.2%
07/08 59 63 62 56 240 17 7.6%
08/09 66 60 59 71 256 16 6.7%
09/10 57 59 62 58 236 -20 -7.8%
10/11 68 60 52 62 242 6 2.5%
11/12 51 64 52 54 221 -21 -8.7%
12/13 61 55 63 52 231 10 4.5%
13/14 58 56 55 63 232 1 0.4%
14/15 57 61 60 56 234 2 0.9%
15/16 49 57 61 60 227 -7 -3.0%
16/17 53 49 57 61 220 -7 -3.1%
17/18 74 53 49 57 233 13 5.9%
18/19 61 74 53 49 237 4 1.7%
19/20 63 61 74 53 251 14 5.9%

Enrollment projections for FY09 and beyond may be affected by charter school enrollment changes. 

      Building Capacity 450
 

Actual 
FY15* FY16* FY17*

234 227 220

52% 50% 49%

* Number Enrolled includes students at
    West Homer and Fireweed Academy
    Fireweed Academy K-2 is housed at
    separate location.  
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Projected Enrollments



FY16
Pre-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Projection W/Presch Difference WO/Presch Difference

Aurora Borealis Charter 0 24 24 19 20 23 22 20 20 13 0 0 0 0 185 188 (3) 187 (2)
Chapman 0 13 15 15 14 11 10 7 11 6 0 0 0 0 102 111 (9) 101 1
Connections 0 57 56 45 52 43 46 45 38 58 50 48 72 98 708 767 (59) 767 (59)
Cooper Landing 0 5 4 1 1 3 4 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 24 18 6 18 6
Fireweed Academy Charter 0 15 12 25 14 17 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 103 101 2 101 2
Greatland Adventure Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Homer Flex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 26 36 30 6 30 6
Homer High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 111 101 90 89 391 380 11 380 11
Homer Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 96 95 0 0 0 0 191 194 (3) 194 (3)
Hope 0 1 2 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 1 1 0 22 22 0 22 0
Kachemak Selo 0 3 2 4 2 4 6 6 7 3 7 6 3 3 56 58 (2) 58 (2)
Kaleidoscope Charter 0 40 41 43 40 45 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 252 254 (2) 254 (2)
K-Beach 0 55 56 62 51 56 53 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 396 385 11 381 15
Kenai Alternative 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 15 15 15 60 73 (13) 62 (2)
Kenai Central High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 147 119 138 107 511 469 42 469 42
Kenai Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 112 127 124 0 0 0 0 363 377 (14) 377 (14)
Marathon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 6 2 10 9 1 9 1
McNeil Canyon 0 15 13 14 16 20 13 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 120 (7) 120 (7)
Moose Pass 0 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 14 (4) 14 (4)
Mountain View 0 79 69 84 70 59 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 433 445 (12) 424 9
Nanwalek 0 5 6 4 7 11 10 8 6 7 4 4 4 4 80 79 1 79 1
Nikiski Middle/Senior 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 49 57 54 61 50 66 56 393 399 (6) 399 (6)
Nikiski North Star 0 61 70 59 61 57 52  0 0 0 0 0 0 360 366 (6) 345 15
Nikolaevsk 0 3 2 2 2 4 2 10 7 10 2 9 3 8 64 64 0 64 0
Ninilchik 0 9 6 12 9 6 12 14 13 12 14 13 15 15 150 150 0 150 0
Paul Banks 0 61 74 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 188 203 (15) 176 12
Port Graham 0 4 3 5 3 2 4 2 2 1 1 2 1 0 30 27 3 27 3
Razdolna 0 5 7 4 14 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 4 4 84 83 1 83 1
Redoubt 0 49 44 54 49 55 63 61 0 0 0 0 0 0 375 420 (45) 400 (25)
River City Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 11 23 12 13 14 88 87 1 87 1
Seward Elem 0 50 47 53 55 52 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 288 305 (17) 282 6
Seward High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 48 43 40 169 183 (14) 183 (14)
Seward Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44 54 36 0 0 0 0 134 128 6 128 6
Skyview Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 214 199 0 0 0 0 413 384 29 384 29
Soldotna Elem 0 45 52 37 40 46 36 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 293 316 (23) 282 11
Soldotna High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 198 213 178 589 570 19 570 19
Soldotna Montessori Charter 0 23 23 23 23 24 24 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 165 153 12 153 12
Soldotna Prep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 185 0 0 0 185 198 (13) 198 (13)
Sterling 0 27 31 31 42 36 30 34 0 0 0 0 0 0 231 243 (12) 234 (3)
Susan B English 0 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 5 2 5 3 10 40 40 0 40 0
Tebughna 0 1 2 5 3 1 3 2 3 4 2 2 1 1 30 33 (3) 33 (3)
Tustumena 0 30 31 24 23 23 21 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 170 176 (6) 166 4
Voznesenka 0 6 6 13 5 11 4 10 4 7 11 12 8 11 108 118 (10) 112 (4)
West Homer 0 0 0 0 49 57 61 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 227 234 (7) 234 (7)

0 689 701 696 669 676 648 676 689 653 686 647 709 681 8,820 8,974 (154) 8,777 43

FY15 on 10-24-14FY15 on 10-24-14
FY16 Enrollment Projection
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Pre-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
FY17 

Projection
FY15  on 
10-24-14 Difference

Aurora Borealis Charter 0 24 24 24 24 23 20 18 14 14 0 0 0 0 185 188 (3)
Chapman 0 16 13 15 15 14 11 10 7 11 0 0 0 0 112 111 1
Connections 0 58 57 56 45 52 43 46 45 38 58 50 48 72 668 767 (99)
Cooper Landing 0 3 5 4 1 1 3 4 1 2 2 1 0 0 27 18 9
Fireweed Academy Charter 0 17 15 12 25 14 17 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 110 101 9
Greatland Adventure Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 23 0 0 0 0 45 0 45
Homer Flex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 26 36 30 6
Homer High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 101 111 101 90 403 380 23
Homer Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 92 96 0 0 0 0 188 194 (6)
Hope 0 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 1 1 22 22 0
Kachemak Selo 0 3 3 2 4 2 4 6 6 7 3 7 6 3 56 58 (2)
Kaleidoscope Charter 0 40 41 43 40 45 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 252 254 (2)
K-Beach 0 57 55 56 62 51 56 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 390 385 5
Kenai Alternative 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 15 15 15 60 73 (13)
Kenai Central High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124 147 119 138 528 469 59
Kenai Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 112 127 0 0 0 0 311 377 (66)
Marathon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 6 2 10 9 1
McNeil Canyon 0 13 15 13 14 16 20 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 104 120 (16)
Moose Pass 0 2 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 12 14 (2)
Mountain View 0 78 79 69 84 70 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 439 445 (6)
Nanwalek 0 5 5 6 4 7 11 10 8 6 7 4 4 4 81 79 2
Nikiski Middle/Senior 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 49 57 54 61 50 66 389 399 (10)
Nikiski North Star 0 61 61 70 59 61 57  0 0 0 0 0 0 369 366 3
Nikolaevsk 0 3 3 2 2 2 4 2 10 7 10 2 9 3 59 64 (5)
Ninilchik 0 9 9 6 12 9 6 12 14 13 12 14 13 15 144 150 (6)
Paul Banks 0 63 61 74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 198 203 (5)
Port Graham 0 4 4 3 5 3 2 4 2 2 1 1 2 1 34 27 7
Razdolna 0 5 5 7 4 14 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 4 85 83 2
Redoubt 0 49 49 44 54 49 55 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 363 420 (57)
River City Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 15 11 23 12 13 83 87 -4
Seward Elem 0 50 50 47 53 55 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 307 305 2
Seward High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 38 48 43 165 183 (18)
Seward Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 44 54 0 0 0 0 129 128 1
Skyview Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 238 214 0 0 0 0 452 384 68
Soldotna Elem 0 46 45 52 37 40 46 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 302 316 (14)
Soldotna High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 185 198 213 596 570 26
Soldotna Montessori Charter 0 23 23 23 23 24 24 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 165 153 12
Soldotna Prep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 199 0 0 0 199 198 1
Sterling 0 28 27 31 31 42 36 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 225 243 (18)
Susan B English 0 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 5 2 5 3 32 40 (8)
Tebughna 0 3 1 2 5 3 1 3 2 3 4 2 2 1 32 33 (1)
Tustumena 0 28 30 31 24 23 23 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 180 176 4
Voznesenka 0 8 6 6 13 5 11 4 10 4 7 11 12 8 105 118 (13)
West Homer 0 0 0 0 53 49 57 61 0 0 0 0 0 0 220 234 (14)

0 699 690 702 698 678 671 602 701 706 656 686 662 721 8,872 8,974 (102)

FY17 Enrollment Projection

56



Pre-K K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
FY18 

Projection
FY15 on 
10-24-14 Difference

Aurora Borealis Charter 0 24 24 24 24 23 20 18 14 14 0 0 0 0 185 188 (3)
Chapman 0 15 16 13 15 15 14 11 10 7 0 0 0 0 116 111 5
Connections 0 59 58 57 56 45 52 43 46 45 38 58 50 48 655 767 (112)
Cooper Landing 0 4 3 5 4 1 1 3 4 1 2 2 1 0 31 18 13
Fireweed Academy Charter 0 15 17 15 12 25 14 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 115 101 14
Greatland Adventure Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 23 0 0 0 0 45 0 45
Homer Flex 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 26 36 30 6
Homer High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 107 101 111 101 420 380 40
Homer Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 84 92 0 0 0 0 176 194 (18)
Hope 0 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 3 3 2 1 2 1 22 22 0
Kachemak Selo 0 3 3 3 2 4 2 4 6 6 7 3 7 6 56 58 (2)
Kaleidoscope Charter 0 40 41 43 40 45 43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 252 254 (2)
K-Beach 0 56 57 55 56 62 51 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 393 385 8
Kenai Alternative 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 15 15 15 60 73 (13)
Kenai Central High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 127 124 147 119 517 469 48
Kenai Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59 72 112 0 0 0 0 243 377 (134)
Marathon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 6 2 10 9 1
McNeil Canyon 0 13 13 15 13 14 16 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 104 120 (16)
Moose Pass 0 2 2 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 14 14 0
Mountain View 0 75 78 79 79 84 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 455 445 10
Nanwalek 0 5 5 5 6 4 7 11 10 8 6 7 4 4 82 79 3
Nikiski Middle/Senior 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 52 49 57 54 61 50 380 399 (19)
Nikiski North Star 0 64 61 61 70 59 61 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 376 366 10
Nikolaevsk 0 3 3 3 2 2 2 4 2 10 7 10 2 9 59 64 (5)
Ninilchik 0 8 9 9 6 12 9 6 12 14 13 12 14 13 137 150 (13)
Paul Banks 0 66 63 61 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 190 203 (13)
Port Graham 0 4 4 4 3 5 3 2 4 2 2 1 1 2 37 27 10
Razdolna 0 6 5 5 7 4 14 4 9 10 8 5 9 1 87 83 4
Redoubt 0 47 49 49 44 54 49 55 0 0 0 0 0 0 347 420 (73)
River City Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 15 11 23 12 79 87 (8)
Seward Elem 0 49 50 50 47 53 55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 304 305 (1)
Seward High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 54 36 38 48 176 183 (7)
Seward Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 31 44 0 0 0 0 127 128 (1)
Skyview Middle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 228 238 0 0 0 0 466 384 82
Soldotna Elem 0 48 46 45 52 37 40 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 314 316 (2)
Soldotna High 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 199 185 198 582 570 12
Soldotna Montessori Charter 0 23 23 23 23 24 24 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 165 153 12
Soldotna Prep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 214 0 0 0 214 198 16
Sterling 0 29 28 27 31 31 42 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 224 243 (19)
